

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

TRILOGY PORTFOLIO COMPANY, LLC,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

FREDERICK BARTON DANNER, Individually
and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:14-cv-07091 (JSR)

Case No. 1:14-cv-07973 (JSR)

[Rel. Case No. 1:14-cv-07091 (JSR)]

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' JOINT MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10017

-and-

GARDY & NOTIS, LLP
Tower 56
126 East 56th Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10022

*Attorneys for Frederick Barton Danner and the
Proposed Class*

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas, 41st Floor
New York, New York 10036

*Attorneys for Trilogy Portfolio Company,
LLC and Relative Value-Long/Short Debt,
A Series of Underlying Funds Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Caesars	4
B. The Indenture	4
C. The May Transactions.....	5
D. The August Transaction.....	6
E. CEOC’s Bankruptcy	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. CEC BREACHED THE TRUST INDENTURE ACT AND THE INDENTURE WHEN IT PURPORTED TO REMOVE ITS GUARANTEE FROM THE INDENTURE WITHOUT PLAINTIFFS’ CONSENT	8
A. Both the TIA and the Indenture Prohibit the Impairment of a Holder’s Right to Recover Principal and Interest Without Such Holder’s Consent	8
B. CEC Violated the TIA and the Indenture by Purporting to Amend the Indenture to Remove the Guarantee, an Indenture Security, Without Plaintiffs’ Consent	10
C. The Guarantee is a Core Term of the Indenture	13
D. The May Transactions did not Release CEC’s Guarantee.....	15
1. CEC Continues to Hold “Substantially All” of CEOC’s Voting Shares.....	16
2. CEOC’s Minority Stockholders Should be Deemed a “Collaborative Group” with CEC	22
II. CEC’S RELIANCE ON CONSENTS FROM THE FAVORED NOTEHOLDERS VIOLATED TIA SECTION 316(a) AND SECTION 902 OF THE INDENTURE.....	25
III. CEC BREACHED ITS DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING BY FAILING TO GIVE THE MINORITY HOLDERS THE OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE AUGUST TRANSACTION	28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banco de La Republica de Colombia v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 10 Civ. 536(AKH), 2013 WL 3871419, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2013)	12
<i>Barton Grp., Inc. v. NCR Corp.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 473, 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15
<i>Bluebird Partners, L.P. v. First Fid. Bank, N.A.</i> , 85 F.3d 970, 974 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>BOKF, N.A. v. Caesars Entm’t Corp.</i> , Nos. 15-cv-1561 (SAS), 15-cv-4634, 2015 WL 5076785 at *3- 5, *8-9, *17 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Diversified Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 228, 230 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Keystone Distribs., Inc.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 808, 816 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	28
<i>Coan v. Bell Atl. Sys. Leasing Int’l, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 929, 935-40 (D. Conn 1990).....	11
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 639 N.Y.S.2d 977, 979 (1995).....	29
<i>Federated Strategic Income Fund v. Mechala Grp. Jamaica Ltd.</i> , No. 99 CIV 10517-HB, 1999 WL 993648 at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 1999)	9, 13-14
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154, 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Public Power Supply Sys.</i> , 744 P.2d 1032, 1048 (Wash. 1987), <i>amended</i> , 750 P.2d 254 (Wash. 1988)	11
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1, 6 (1999).....	16
<i>Kass v. E. Air Lines</i> , 12 Del. J. Corp. L. 1074, 1080 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	29
<i>Katz v. Oak Indus.</i> , 508 A.2d 873, 881 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	29

<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt. v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 542, 547-54 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	9
<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt. v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 592, 612 n.14, 611-15 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	9, 14
<i>MeehanCombs Global Credit Opportunities Funds, LP v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 507, 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	14
<i>Meehancombs Global Credit Opportunities Master Fund, LP v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , Nos. 14-cv-7091 (SAS), 14-cv-7973 (SAS), 2015 WL 9478240 at *9 n.83 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2015).....	16
<i>Ret. Bd. of the Policemen's Annuity and Ben. Fund of the City of Chicago v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 775 F.3d 154, 168 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Rus, Inc. v. Bay Indus., Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 302, 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	29, 30
<i>Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 337, 345 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 269, 274 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	16
<i>Upic & Co. v. Kinder-Care Learning Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 448, 452 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	13-15
<i>Whitebox Convertible Arbitrage Partners, L.P. v. World Airways, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 1:04-cv-1350, 2006 WL 358270 at *3 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2006)	29
<i>Woods v. Homes and Structures of Pittsburgh, Kansas, Inc.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 1270, 1294 (D. Kan. 1980).....	11
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77bbb(a)	8
15 U.S.C. § 77ccc(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77ccc(11).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 77ccc(12).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77ddd(a)(1).....	11

15 U.S.C. § 77ppp(a) (TIA § 316(a)).....	25-28
15 U.S.C. § 77ppp(b) (TIA § 316(b)).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
17 C.F.R. § 210.1-02(aa)	5, 16-17
17 C.F.R. § 210.1-02(z)	15
17 C.F.R. § 210.3-10.....	17
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(a)	26
Del. Code Ann., tit. 8, § 228(e).....	19
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1838 (1934).....	12
S. Rep. No. 100-105 (1987).....	11
REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	
FASB Emerging Issues Task Force Topic No. D-97: Push Down Accounting, Apr. 18-19, 2001, http://www.fasb.org/pdf/appd-97.pdf	18, 2-24
Financial Statements and Periodic Reports for Related Issuers and Guarantors, SEC Release No. 33-7878 (effective Sept. 30, 2000), https://sec.gov/rules/final/33-7878.htm#P124_6773	12
Securities and Exchange Commission Policy Statement: Reaffirming the Status of the FASB as a Designated Private-Sector Standard Setter, Apr. 25, 2003, Release No. 33-8221, <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/rules/policy/33-8221.htm	22
Securities and Exchange Commission, Report on the Study and Investigation of the Work, Activities, Personnel and Functions of Prospective and Reorganization Committees, Part VI: Trustees Under Indentures 63-64, 150 (1936).....	8
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 112, Topic 5.J, 74 Fed. Reg. 27427 (Jun. 4, 2009)	18
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 54, 48 Fed. Reg. 51769 (Nov. 3, 1983).....	18, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lee C. Buchheit & G. Mitu Gulati, *Sovereign Bonds and the Collective Will*, 51
EMORY L.J. 1317, 1328 (2002)9

Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. online version Apr. 2016)17

The Corporation Law Committee of the Association of the Bar of the City of New
York, *The Enforceability and Effectiveness of Typical Shareholders
Agreement Provisions*, 65 Bus. Law. 1153, 1172 (Aug. 2010)20
